
EMERY WORLDWIDE AIRLINES 
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EXHIBIT 171 





APR 2 5 mJ 

Certified-Return Receipt 

Mr. Kent T. Scott 
Pres~dent and Chief Operat~ng 

Officer 
Emery Worldwide Airlines 
Day~on In~erna~ional Airport 
One Eme.r.y P2.o.zo. 
Vandal~a, OE 45377 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

Enforcemen~ Inves~igative Report #2000-GL-CO-OCC~ 

On March 21, 2000, personnel from this office perfcrie~ -
Ramp Ir...spection of Emery Wor ldv-..-ide aircraf::, ::aug las ::c-:-
71 r, u.s. Registration No. N997GE. It was disccve.:::-ec ~-·-­

crew bags and items of mass were found behind ::~e 
}l,dditional Crewmember (}l_CM) seats, located ir-. _:--,e cc:::::-:.:. 
cao~n, unsecured and with r...c means to sec~re :~em. 

This letter is to inform jOU that this matter is ~nde:­
in\res-::2.gc.tion b~l -cje FeC.e::-2..~ -~\T.:.atior: _~_dlu2.::.2..s:::-=.:2.cr-~ 

( ~A .. ."Zl_) • We would appreciate receiving any evicie::ce c :­
statements you might care to make regarding ::~is ma::::e:­
wi-:hin 10 days of receipt c ..... thls let::er. P-. ... -:y ' . ..-.::..--:.:ter-. 
statements furnished by ycu will be ven ccnside:-a:i::: 
our investigation and any subsequently presc-ijed sa::ct~::: 
cr c:rrective ac:i:n. If we do net hear trom 
the specified time, our report will be precessed wi:~c~­
the benefit of your statement. 

Sincerely, 

C~!ZiWJ1 5!g::=:::. -BJ ' £dl 
J At i;:tC t . %9---g "--
~r~anne Wills-Merrell 
1 Manage:-, Technical Programs 
v 2ranch 

cc: AG:-230/AGL-Z30G/J!W ~520 

?2..le: 8030 
~~i~: ~: \l-:C)~!~\ .. ~G:230~~\0CGC9 ...... ::.cc 
~G:-230G:A?earso~:ap:x7l4~:J4;:: _UU0 

=c.c 

--......,~---

(__:,\ (_ ,.: '~ 



....... ~ .. ~·~"'''' ·~·· ___ : ,\ .. ~, 

~::::'EMER!:I 
WORLDWIDE R/RUNES 

A C1IF COMPANY 

May 09,2000 

Luanne Wills-Merrel 
Manager, Teclmical Programs 
Fetleral Aviation Adrninistration 
Flight Standard Division 
2300 East Devon A venue 
Des Plaines, IL 60018 

B 
c 
D 

TECHNICAL ?ROGRAMS BRANCr 
AGL-230 

RECEiVED 

MAY 1 2 ZOOO 

H ... 

_..; : 
' •• (IP':- -- r"IL.E --

RE: Enforcement Investigative Report #2000-GL-00-0004 

Dear Ms. Wills-Merrel, 

We acknowledge your letter dated Apnl 25, :woo, but we are mystified at the information 
you provided in your letter. 

You refer to an area in the aircraft we are not familiar with. ""The Comrol CJi:Jm . 
Additionally. you make another reference to ''items of mass'' in the same se:1te:1ce. \Ve 
need clarifico.tion of what you are referring to. You indico.ted the tail number or an 
airc:-aft that was inspected. but you do not indicate where this panicuiar insne::::10n took 
place. 

\V e are more than willing to provide appropriate m!ormatron m a timely ;11anner. 
however. before we do so we need your clarification on the following three 

1. \\'hat items of mass are you referring to? 
2. Where is the area you refer to as the control c<lbin·: 
3. \:v'here did this inspection take place':l 

Should you have any .questions or need ;:my fi.mher infom::.:rion regJrdir:g the JtcC·'·'':: 

subject matter. please contact me at your earliest convenience. 

Sincerely, 

~-~ w nrr:ssld 
Chief Pilot 

Cc: Ted Graves 
Richard Hagquist 
Tom Wood 



JVN 2 0 2000 

Mr. Kent T. Scott 
President and Chief Operating Officer 
Emery Worldwide Airlines ,. 
Dayton International Airport 
One Emery Plaza 
Vandalia, OH 45377 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

CORRECTED LETTER l::ntorcement Investigative Report #2000-GL-00-0004 

This letter is in regard to a Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), Ramp 
Inspection performed on March 21, 2000, at O'Hare International Airport, in 
Chicago, Illinois, on Emery Worldwide Airlines, DC-8-71 F aircraft, U.S. 
Registration N997GE. During this inspection, it was noted that crew bags, an 
aluminum case and three other cases (Items of Mass, as referenced in Federal 
Aviation Regulation 121.576) were found unsecured next to the aircraft 
library/radio rack, behind the additional crew members (ACM) seats/cockpit 
observer seats without restraint or any means to secure them. 

This letter is to inform you that this matter is under investigation by the FAA for 
possible non-compliance with the Federal Aviation Regulations. We wish to 
offer you an opportunity to submit a written statement. If you desire to respond. 
please do so within ten (1 0) days after receipt of this letter. Your statement 
should contain all pertinent facts and any mitigating circumstances which you 
feel may have bearing on this investigation. If we do not hear from you within 
the specified time, our report will be processed without the benefit of your 
statement. 

Sincerely, 

0A'd~fi:f p._ .
5P"earsdH 

· Aviation Safety Inspector 

cc: AGL-230/AGL-230G/CVG FSDO 

RE.ADINO FILE COPY 



.... .. r 
_i.:::WENIERS 
WCJRLDWIDE RIRUNES 

A aJF COMPANY 

June 27, 2000 

Aurelia A. Pearson 
A vi arion Safety Inspector 
Federal Aviation Administration 
Flight Standard Division 
2:300 East Devon Avenue 
Des Plaines. IL 60018 

RE: Enforcement Investigative Report #2000-GL-00-0004 (second letter) 

De:1r Aurela Pearson, 

\\ c :1ck.n0\viedge your lt:tter dated June 20. :000 and thank you for cor:ec:mg ::mJ 

ci;..mt\ing your previous !ener on this issue. 

\\'-: ~l~ree \\'itb rederal Aviation Regulationif:.\R) 121.5-6. TlliS panicuiar r.-\.K ~-:::'ers IC 

-=~:c:1 item of :salley equipment and each sei\·ing cart. when nor in usc. rrom !Jecoming ;,: 

i:~:.~::rd by shirting under the appropriate load 1acrors cor.esponding IO the c:ner:.::·::nc. 

i;.u:cing conditions under which the airplane was type cercirrc::nec. 

-'-. .: :.-ou muy or muy not know. Emery \Voridwide Airiines IE\\'.-\ i is not cl paSSi''!!~i'r 

c::r-;~ ing airlines. with this in mind. e:1ch item of galley eauipment :.md e:1c:1 sei\·ing c:1r: 

:s nor pan of our DC-8 :.1ircr:ltl: e~uipment. so rhererore this docs not :moiy to our 
l:i.'~.:: dl!UIL 

::.:1~:::·:: \Vorld\\'IU<.: .A.irlin~s conducted :1n insnc:-::ion of:J.irc:r:::.r! \'OlJ-GE on Jur:c: .::-. 20UI1 

;,~nu ~oumi no aem(sl you referred to in your letter. Eme:-y \\'orid,,id<C .-l...iriines :s not in~ 

pL;sition to hypothesize on the "Crew Bags'" issue you memioneci. Emery \\'oridwide 

_.::._::·:ines supports F.A.R l .2 1.5"76 and all other f.-\Rs as they :1ppiy w our -::urrent ope:-::nion. 

Sincerely, 

C:: Ted Graves 
Richard Hagquist 
Tom Wood 





C ~ fn\· ·\ 
Q. '~ I~ \Y-)ec;c7 

·u..s.. o~c:mn..nt 
o1 'l'rompo~oM 

,;.,....n L&~oo- ~egi.., 

Flight Standarda Civiaion 

.23-00 E. o .... _ ,A...,..nu• 

Cea Plain••· II. 6001! 

Fedefel Awl~ 
Adrnini.mafl~n 

APR 2.' ;5 . rooo 
Certified-Return Receipt 

Mr. Kent·T. scott 
President and Chief Operating 

officer 
Emery Wdrldwide Airlines 
Dayton.I#ternational Airport 

·-·· ene· Erruary·:.. Plaza 
vandal±a)· OH 45377 

Dear Mr •.. ·scott: 
I 

RECE\VED 
M~ ol 2.000 

'!(ENT T. SC01T 
,_ .... -··· 

Enforcement Investigative Report ~2000-GL-00-0006 
~ ·'" . 

Dn::April 6, .. 2000 .. , .. personne·l from this office performed an 

Enrt>ute .• Inspectio~"of Emery Worldwide aircraft, Oougla.s 

DC-8-63, U.S. Registration No. N950R. It was discovered 

that the·aircraft emergency equipment, specifically the 

forward ·~ntry door Halon :Cottle, was not rnarked.as to date 

of laet ·:inspection. ~· ' 

This let~er is to infor.m you that this matter i~ under 

investigation by the Federal Aviation Administration 
(FAA} . We would appreciate receiving any evidence or 

statements you might care to make regarding this matter 
within 10 days of receipt of this letter. Any written 

... ' -· - . -· 

statements furnished by you will be given ·consideration·· in- --· 

our investigation and any subsequently prescribed sanction 

or corr~ctive action. If we do not hear from you within 

the .speci!ied time, our report will be processed w1tho~t 

the benefit of your statement. 

Sincerely, 

; -.'1': Jl~. 
~.fZ.... .. .. 

..iA__ Luanne: Wilrs-Merrell:·. :: .. . .. 
tT- Mam{g·e·r j · 'l'echn·ical' Programs 

Branch 

.. ~ ~ ... 
. •, ::. :: 

• ; J 

,' ,,'', 'I ,•t, 

. ,'' 

i . . . j ~ . : 



'* <n&-:i!t ~."m.$.1te:P.!!JtLJ 
&Wi£Ai'# 5§ ~a;:~ &I tS;;;; 
WCJP..LDWIJ:JE F!JRLJNES 

A CnF COMPANY 

Luanne Wills-Merrel 
Manager, Technical Programs 
Federal Aviation Administration 
Flight Standards Division 
2300 East Devon Avenue 
Des Plaines, IL 60018 

Dear Ms. Wills-Merrel: 

JJay 11, 2000 

This letter is in response to your enforcement investigative report 2000GL000006 letter tn Mr Kent 

Scott, dated April 25, 2000. 

In response to your inspection finding<: on April 6, 2000 on aircraft N950R, Halon Bottle, this was 

reviewed by Quality Control and found to be in compliance with Emery Worldwide Airlines (EWA) 

inspection program. 

On the attached log page #7747-01, item 4, the referenced FAA Inspection finding was written up and 

corrective action taken. 

EWA's "B" Check inspection program card B012, page 1 of3, performs a visual inspection ofthe 

emergency equipment. The attached page reflects the "B" Check inspection prior to the April 6, 2000 

date. reflecting the readable date. 

In a proactive spirit to always improve our inspection processes, EWA has currently hired two (2) 

Quality Control Aircraft Inspectors to be assigned to the Dayton "B" Check Station, and are in process of 

hiring six (6) more for three (3) additional EWA "B" Check Stations. This Quality Control focus is to 

enhance the inspection process. 

Based on the facts presented in this letter, EWA believes this issue to be in compliance with EWA's 

programs, and would request this to be closed with no action by the FAA. 

If you need additional information, or would like to discuss this further, please call me at 937-415-7830. 

attachments 

cc: Kent Scott 
Rene' Visscher 
Dave Ungemach 
Edward .4mes 

Sincerely, 

JhttJ I I j) ~ 
Thomas M. Wood 

S""""' 'il0=t.o.. <2...Juj e,....t.d 





U.S. Deportment 

of TJ"Onsportotion 

Fedai'Cll Aviction 
AdminimQfion 

APR 2 7 2tm 

Oreet l.akea Fl.egior'l 

Fli~ht Standards Division 

Certified-Return Receipt 

Mr. Kent T. Scott 
President and Chief Operating 

Officer 
Emery Worldwide Airlines 
Dayton International Airport 

-· ·· · .. ,. ·-· .. -- ..... ,. ·-~one· -Eme:ry i?'3::aza 

Vand~lia, OH 45377 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

.. 

Cc:T9VrL~ 
.2~00 e. OeVOr'l A .... , ..... 

Des Plaines, il 60018 

RECEIVED 
MAY 0 5 2000 

KENT T. SCOTT 

Enforcement Investigative Report No. 2000-GL-00-0007 

On April 13, 2000, personnel from this office performed an 

inspection on Emery Worldwide, at the facility, located at 

770 E. Irving Park Road, Bensenville, IL, 60106. It was 

d~~cov~r~~ that the ~hree facility scales used to weigh 

Emery Worldwide Airline freight were only calibrated up to 

2000 pounds. 

This letter is to inform you that this matter is under 

investigation by the Federal Aviation Administration 

(FAA) • We would appreciate receiving any evidence or 
statements you might care to make regarding this matter 

within 10 days of receipt of this letter. Any written 

statements furnished by you will be given consideration in 

·-·-· _Ot;LJ;" investigation and ... any subsequently . .pl:.e.S.cr.ib.e.d .. .sanction.--- -· - .. _ .... · . 

or corrective action. If we do not hear from you within 

the specified time, our report will be processed without 

the benefit of your statement. 

Sincerely, 

Luanne Wills-Merrell 
Manager, Technical Programs 

Eranch 



:=:=ENtER!:/ 
WORLDWIDE RIRLINES 

A cnF COMPANY 

May 5, 2000 

Ms. Luanne Willis-Merrell 
Manager Technical Programs Branch 

Federal Aviation Administration 
23 00 E. Devon A venue 
Des Plains, IL 60018 

Subject: File No. 2000GL00-0007 

Dear Ms. Willis-Merrell: 

I am writing regarding the above referenced EIR dated 27, 2000 which 
was received on May 5, 2000 . 

This EIR is in regard to your inspection of April13, at the Emery Worldwide Customer 
Service Center. 

Your letter states that three facility scales were only calibrated up to 2,000 pounds. 
am not certain what you mean by this statement. 

Emery Worldwide scales are all calibrated, by Certified Technicians, according to all 
applicable standards. · 

You also say three scales and there is only two scales at the Chicago facility that are used 

to weight cargo for Emery Worldwide Airlines aircraft. 

It appears that there may be some misunderstanding as to how scales are calibrated and 
how they are used. I would suggest that you may want to refer to the 'National 
Institute of Standards and Technology" which is a division ofthe Department of 
Commerce for scale calibrating methods, as well as, those for the State of Illinois. 

Ms. Willis-Merrell, since you do not refer to any violation of any FAR's and the tact 

that Emery Worldwide scales are calibrated by a Certified scale company, I respectfully 

request that this EIR be closed with no action .. 

a;e.s .. 
Director ULD Management 



cc: Kent T. Scott 
Tom Wood 
Harold Camden - CVG PW 





U.S. DeparTment 
ot Transpooarion 
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C::..c',JRRENCE! 
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NTlAL= 
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Federal Aviation 
Administration 

Flight Standards District Offic 
6303 W. Southern Avenue 
lndianaoolis. Indiana 46241 
317-487-2400. Fax: 317-487-~4 " . :::: OA~E I 

April 19, 2000 

Certified Mail 
Return Receipt Requested 

File No. 2000GL 11 0065 

Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. 
Mr. Kent T. Scott Chief Operating Officer 

One Emery Plaza 
Dayton International Airport 
Vandalia, UhJo 45377 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

n 

L-;k:/, 
'' ~ 

ROUnNG S"'t"'MBC 

TKS 

NIT:Al..S..'SIG 

.~· 
·)' 

0..\TE 

y"f //Ci 
,, !.. : 

~CUT:NG SYMBC 

•NITIALS:SlG 

:JAiE 

ROUTlNG SYMBC 

- -

,NITIA.L.S:SlG 

OAT£ 

.~OUTING SYMBC 

tThe 

d I '""llmALSISIG 

Personnel of this office are investigating the operation of Emery Flight# 104, from Dayto 

Ohio to Tampa, Florida, on April 13, 2000. The aircraft was a DC-8-63 aircraft, N796AL. 

aircraft and cargo were inspected upon arrival at Tampa, Florida. The pallet and net buil 

identified as 7102 EB, had several broken and frayed ropes in the net. The net was a Bn 

net, serial number 11990297. The amount of damage and wear to this net was beyond 

acceptable limit::;. The net was in an unairworthy condition Operations of this type are 

contrary to Federal Aviation Regulations. 

i 
This letter is to inform you that thi!=; matter is under investigation by the Federal .~viation 

Administration (FAA). We would appreciate receiving any evidence or statements you m 

care to make regarding this matter within 10 days of receipt of this letter. Any discuss1on 

written statements furnished by you will be given consideration in our investigation and an 

subsequently prescribed sanction or corrective action. If we do not hear from you within t 

specified time, our report will be processed without the benefit of your statement. 

Sincerely, 

OFUGINAL SIGNEO BY 

George M. Ballard 
A viatjon Safety Inspector 

lOP# 1--l 

OFFICIAL FILE COPY: GLll:GMB:DLC:04/l9/00 FILE: h:'home·.agl2ll gb\emeryloi.doc 
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~:::::EMER!I 
WORLDWIDE RJRi.JNES 

A cnF COMPANY 

April 25, 2000 

Mr. George M. Ballard 
Aviation Safety Inspector 

Federal Aviation Administration 
8303 W. Southern Avenue 
Indianapolis. Indiana 46241 

Subject: File No. :2000GL!l 0065 

Dear Mr. 88lllm1· 

4/' 

~· 

APR 2 8 2000 

;~.~ .. ......-,.... 
:.-...... ·-<.~ .,.__ 

I am writing in regard to your lerter of April 19. 2000 which was received on April 25. 2000 .. 

This lerter is in regard to your c:1rgo loading observations of April 13. 2000. Aircraft ~796AL 

which operated from Day1on to Tampa as tlight EB I 04. 

0 

The cargo net you observed on PI P71 02 EB should not have been used. Your observation that the net 

was unairworthy was correct. Using equipment in the described condition is unacceptable J.nd 

contrary to Emerv Worldwide Airlines procedures. 

Mr. Ballard. I had the cargo net sent to me and it has been used as a visual aid in reviewing 

the loading error. 

Following are some of the actions we are taking to prevent a recurrence of this type of 

violation. 

I. 

3. 

All EWA Ground Handlers received recurrent Aircraft Loading Manual and ULD Airworthiness 

training on April 7 & 14. 

Ground Services Supervisors are currently being hired to oversee EW A operations at HOY and 

all out stations. The first group of supervisors will be going through training the week of May 1 

with additional classes following. 

General Service ,'\nnouncemems have been sent to all EWW locations concerning ULD 

Airworrhiness. Cargo net airworthiness inspections. Secunng Oversize Cargo with supplemental 

straps in addition to the cargo net and forbidding the looping on of double stud firtings to cargo 

nets. 

Mr. Ballard. as you can see we have taken your observations seriously. 

Your lerter along with all other related documentation has been forwarded to the Vice President of 

HUB Operations for his follow-up with his employees. 

i ~· 

:ji£ 
I ;: 

;~ 

·:·· 



I respectfully request that this LOl be closed with no further action based on the efforts being 

made to eliminate future occurrences of this nature.. · 

~Zn 
:;rector ULD Management 

cc: Kent T. Scott 
Tom Wood 
Tim Wendling 
Harold Camden- CVG PMl 





US. Depc:~rtment 
or -na sporrcmcn 

Federal .Aviation 
Administ!'CtiOn 

April27, 2000 · .· 

Flight Standard$ Cistrict Offlce 

CERTIFIED MAlL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

File No.: 2000GLll0069 

Mr. KentT. Scott 
Emery World'WideAirlines, Inc. 
One 'Emetjl Pla:za · ' __ "" 

-.. -- baytrin mternational Airport 
Vandalia, OH 45317 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

... ····· ":' · .. ·.' 

8303 W. Soutl'lern Ave. 
Indianapolis, ln4".ana 46241 
(317) 481-2470, Fax: (317) 487·2445 

MAY os 2000 

KENT r. scorr 

On lv.tarch 30, 2000,_ pcr$onnc:l from the Indianapolis Flight Standards District Office observed the 
unloading operation of. a DC·8 -73F, N791FT, operated by Emery Worldwide Airlines, in Fort 
Lauderdale, Florida. (FLL). 

An inspection was eonducted inside the cargo hold after the unloading operation and two locks at station 
number 15 were found unsecured and misaligned. Lock number 5 was found with the rear lockscrew 
unsecured and out of the tr:a.ck. Locm number 4 wa.s found improp«ly positionod approximatoly 1 foot 
forward of 1he required. stenciled marks and the otber corresponding locks on station 1 S. Operating the 
aircraft with two looks not properly seoured and in the wrong location is contrary to Federal Aviation 
Regulations and Emery's Air~raft Maintenance ManuaL 

This letter is to inform you that this matter is under investigation by the Federal Aviation Administration 
(FAA). We would appreciate receiving any evidenoe or statements you migbt care to malre regarding 
this matter within 10 days of receipt ofthis letter. Any discussion o.r written statements furnished by you 
will be given consideration in our investigation and any subsequently prescribed sanction or corrective 
action. If we do not hear from you within the specified time, our report will be processed without the 
benefrt of your statement. 

cc: H. Camden 
B.Dom 

.... 



==:EMER!I 
WORLDWIDE RIRLINES 

A cnF COMPANY 

May 5, 2000 

Mr. Juan J. Berres~Lugo 
Aviation Safety Inspector 
Federal Aviation Administration 
8303 W. Southern Ave. 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46241 

Subject: File No. 2000GL11 0069 

Dear Mr. Berres-Lugo: 

I am writing regarding the above referenced LOI of April27, 2000 which 
was received on May 5, ':WOO _ 

This LOI is in regard to your inspection of March 30, of aircraft N791FT, in which, 
after offload, you discovered that, position number 15 had one pallet lock was loose 
and another misaligned. 

There is a Maintenance Log entiy that does confmn that the locks were as you saw 
them and that corrective action was taken. However, there is no indication that the 
aircraft actually operated with the locks as you describe. It is possible that the 
locks were moved and loosened during the off load process. 

We are very concerned with cargo being properly secured on Emery aircraft and 
do have procedures for reporting any missing, broken, loose or misaligned locks. 
No lock discrepancies were reported for the flight to Fort Lauderdale at the 
4)rigin station so I can only assume that nothing was malfunctioning at the time 
the aircraft was loaded. 

Mr. Berris-Lugo, based on the fact that there is no indication that you observed that 
the cargo was improperly secured during flight, we respectfully request that this Letter 
of Investigation be closed with no action. 

Director ULD Management 



cc: Kent T. Scott 
Tom Wood 
Harold Camden - CVG Piv11 





''•' ...... 

... ·~ . 
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. ' 

U.S.~nment .i 
a1cnspCrtaricn . . 

.•••• Avlafloft ; ''. . 
~-

'i . 
·' April 26, 2000 

.. .... ·- .... --

CERnFI!D MAJt..:!..iREnJRN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

F11e No. 20000~11·cm1o . ' 

Mr. Kent T. SCOtl ':' . 

D 
MAY 01 2000 

' .. 

KENT T. ·scOTT 

'·Emery Worldwide' AJrlines, Inc. 
........ ·--~· .. ••• .... ~·'fo ........ -... 

'' 

One Emery PI.Z.fDayton International Airport 

vandalia. Ohio . ~~77 

Dear Mr. Scatt: ·· 
,I' ... , 

Personnel of thiS office are lnvesttgatlng the use of an outdated Aircraft ~nQ Manual, which 

InVolved tne ground operations at Logan lntematlonaf Airport (SOS), Boeton.~:~fb,saachusetts. 

On March 31. 2000, a facility Inspection check was conducted on East Coaa(Airport SeNices, 

the ground handlfryg contractor for Emery Worldwide Afrtines, Inc. (RRXA) ~BOS. During the 

inspedlcn It wu found that the Aircraft f.oadln; Manual at that station wu .:·araft COJ'>Y •nd 

was not kept eurre~ as required by FAR Part 121.133(a). Operations of this, type are contr.ry 

to Federal Avtatfan Reguldone. . 

This letter is to lrtform yOU that this matter is under Investigation by the Federal AViation 

Administration (FAA). We would appreciate receMng any evidence or atatecn.ents you might 

care to make reg~rdlng this matter within 10 days o1 re~pt of this letter. Airy diawsolcn or 

written statemen~:fumi.shed by you will be given consideration In our lnveatl;atian and any 

subsequently ~rlbed sanction or correctiVe action. If we do not hear~ ypu within the 

. specified time, our !'8port wJJI be prceecsed Wltr'lout the benaflt of your staterttem . 

•• -. 4 

. J • o. Serrloa 

Aviation Safety l~pector 

enoloaure 
Privacy Aet notJt.,e 

. ··~ 

.i· 



ENIER!:I 
WORLDWIDE RIRUNE!!i 

A CIIF COMPANY 

May 1, 2000 

:M:r. Jose' 0. Berrios 
Aviation Safety Inspector 
Federal Aviation Administration 
8303 West Southern Avenue 
hutianapolis,Ind~ 46241 

~u~ject: File No. 2000GL110070 

~~Mr. Berrios: 

I am writing regarding the above referenced LOI of Apri126, 2000 which 
was received on May 1, 2000 •. 

This 101 is in regard to your inspection of March 31 in which you found an outdated 
Emery Worldwide Airline Aircraft Loading Manual at East Coast Airport Services. 

Mr. Berrios, the current Aircraft Loading Manual was in fact at the East Coast Airport 
Services main office as it was being reviewed by the Training Manager. The manual 
bas since been returned to tht~ ramp uffi~. · · 

Based on the fucts I respectfully request that thiS file be closed with no further action. 

Director ULD .!danagement 
\ 

cc: Kent T. Scott 
Tom Wood 
Pat Nelson 
Harold Camden,- CVG P:MI 





Cc_.-~Wo-oJ 
u.s. Deportment OETF!OIT FliGHT STANOARCS Wlllew Run Ain:ort ·East Side 
gf Trr:u·•~l't-Qt!Qt"' OIS"'l'l=IICT OFF1CE !eOO a.cl< Rd. 

Federal Avtatien 
Administration 

March 30, 4!000 

CERTIFIED-RE~ORN RECEIPT 

FILE tOOGL230082 

Mr. Kent T. Scott 
Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. 
·o=.e ':Eme~ Pl.a~a 

nayton International Airport 
vandalia, Ohio 4537? 

Dear Mr. seott: 

Seilevilla, Mlchisan -481 1 1 

RECE\VED 
APR 11 2000 

KENT T. scotT. 
-·--·-- ' . 

Pe~sonnel ¢f this office are investigating an occurrence, which 
invo~ved ~h• opa~ation of a ~CS-71F aireraft, N997GE, at 
Vandalia, Ohio, on March 22, 2000. 

This aircraft was operated in revenue service after a · .. category 
"An MEL item (A8934111-5818) was extended. Operations of this 
type are contrary to the Federal Aviation Regulations. 

'T'his letter is to inform you that this matter is under·· 
investigation l::>y the Federal Aviation Administration:' (FAA) . We 
would appreciate receiving any evidence or statements'you might 
care to make regarding this matter within lO days of .. receipt of 
Chis ~etter. Any ~is~u$sion or wri~~en sta~em~n~s f~n~sheo ~Y 
you will ~e given consideration in our investigation and any 
sul::>sequently prescribed sanction or corrective action:· If we 
do not hear from you within the specified time, our·report will 
be processed without the benefit of your statement. 

S.incerely, 

Robert L. Perkins 
Aviation Safety Inspector 

/, 

'·· .... ·. 
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WORLDWIDE RIRLINES 

A CnF COMPANY 

Mr. Robert L. Perkins 
Aviation Safety Inspector 
Detroit - FSDO 
Willow Run Airport - Eastside 
8800 Beck Rd. 
Belleville, Michigan 48111 

Dear Mr. Perkins: 

April 18, 2000 

Emery Worldwide Airlines (EWA) received your letter, dated March 30, 2000, of an occurrence 

which involved the operation of a DC-8-71F aircraft, N997GE, on a Deferred Maintenance Item 

(DMI) Category "A" Extension (see attached). This will serve as a formal response to this item 

and provide you a series of events as to how this error occurred. In addition, you will also find 

corrective actions and comprehensive preventive measures to keep this from reoccurring. 

SERIES OF EVENTS 

I. On March 17, 2000, the Windshe::~r System was enterecl in the DMT list on Aircraft N997GR 

I.A.W. MEL 34-41. 

II. On March 18, 2000, it was discovered by the flight crew that when the circuit breaker is 

pulled on the Mark VII Windshear System the GPWS System is rendered inoperative. The 

power source for the Windshear and GPWS are driven by the same computer. 

III. After discussion with you about the deferral of the Windshear System and the GPWS, we 

discovered that the procedures for deferral of the Windshear System in the MEL did not 

cover the Mark VII Windshear System. At that time, I agreed to take measures to keep this 

from happening again. Please see attachments Exhibit A (Maintenance Information Bulletin) 

and exhibit B (Request for Manual/Publication Revision, procedure 34-41). 

IV. On March 21,2000, the system was troubleshoot by the mechanics at Dayton, Line 

Maintenance (avionics). It was determined, at that time. the flap transmitter was bad and the 

transmitter was replaced. The GPWS was still not working properly. At 6:00P.M., Wayne 

Farnsworth, Manager of Maintenance Control, was called at home requesting approval for an 

extension ofthe DMI. Wayne gave his verbal approval at that time to extend the DMI on the 

GPWS System. 

Page 1 of ::: 



V. When Mr. Farnsworth arrived work at 8:00A.M. Monday, March 22, 2000, it was brought to 

his attention that the Time Limits Manual states a CAT "A" or "D" deferral cannot be 

extended. A short time after 8:00A.M., Mr. Farnsv;orth approached me vvith the fact the he 

had extended the Category "A" Item and was on the vvay to Mr. Woods office to report ir to 

him for self-disclosure to our PMI. Please see Exhibit C for a copy of the disclosure. 

Emery Worldwide Airlines Quality Control/Assurance have reviewed our Maintenance 

Policy and Procedures Manual, Time Limits Manual, and EW A MEL and have submitted 

changes to our manual and information letter as follows; 

1. Issued Maintenance Information to make everyone aware of Windshear and 

GPWS systems on AIC N997GE. 

2. Submitted change to MEL to add note on Deferral of Windshear system. 

3. Submitted change to EWA M.P.P., Chapter 3, page 22 addressing the only 

Category's that may be extended. (See Exhibit D) 

SUMMARY 

EWA has reviewed the number ofDMI's from January of 1991 to February of2000 and found 

that a total of21,190 being generated. Out of that total, 0.35% were extended (see attached 

Exhibit E). This is based on an average of operating 35 aircraft a year, with a total of over 

469,000 flight hours and 217,000 cycles operated in the past nine (9) yenrs_ With the previous 

changes to EWA's M.P.P. and the information letter addressing this issue, we feel that this error 

will not reoccur in the future. 

EWA does not feel that his situation was an airworthy issue and hopes with the comprehensive 

preventative measures taken you will consider closing this issue with a letter of warning. 

Please call me at 
answering questions. 

att~r.hments 

cc: Rene' Visscher 
Thomas Wood 
David Ungemach 

if I can be of further assistance in providing information and/or 

Sincerely, 

Ronald E. Moody v 
®Lnor0~~~ 

P::tge::; of ::; 
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OETROrT FlJGHT STANOAROS 
Or$TAICT OFFICI:i: 

Federal Avtc::mon . 
Admlni"'cticn .. ,, · 

)l .• p::-:.:. 171 2 000 

CERTIFIED RETURN·RECEIFT 
,I I· 

I 

Fi.le No. 2QOOGL230092 

~~- Kent T. Scott 
Emery Worldwide Airlines, lnc. 

.· .. .Cr-...e .El:nery ?la.za 
Dayt.on I:riterna::.icnal ?...i::.-pc:t 

v~~dalia, Ohio 45377 

I RECEIVED! 
I APR 2 7 2000 I 

..L~=:f!;.T. r -scot"'f":__-,r-y:~/--

Persor~~el o! this office are i~vestigati~g i~s~£=icier-~ 

documer:-cat':icn in conj unc::ion wi :.:: t:.!le ::-even'J.e cperat:.=::: c: a. 

DC-8-i3F, N791FT, inco ~aytor., Ocio (DAY/. ~= Ap~i: 12, 

2000, I:r~pectors :::-om t~is o:fice we~e cc::duc:ing a ca=gc 

o:: load inspection when-a pallet lock was ciscovered 

missing i~· posicion #15. T:'le:re appea:.ni ;;:;o be n.:. ::::~.;orC. c= 
this mis si;o.g equipme.."'l.e. If the fact-s a::e as ~!ley appear, 

::::is action was contra:y t.o the Fede~al Aviation 

Regulations. 
' h, I 

~his let:er: i5 to in=orm you t~at t~~s ma~~er is unde~ 

investigae~on by the ?ederal Av~ation A~~inistra:ion. We 

would appr.ecie.te :::-ecei ving any evider..ce cr s-:at:er.e.."lts you 

n".igbt carei to make regardi:"..g t..h.is ma.tte~ wi:hin 15 days o:: 

receipt cf·:.:tbis lette=. Any discussion or wri -:ten s::a terner:t:s 

by you wil~ be given considera-:ion ir. our investi;-aticr.-:_ :;:_; -----
we do not here from you wit~i~ t~e specified ti~e, our 

reflo:r"t: will· be fo:-warded wit.h,out t!le bene:!:it c:: yo1,;,r 

statement.~. , 

C::H '"'C8.,...:>1 y .; -··· '- -- ',,' ,, . 
s&M? <i/ e 1 

William Z ~akala 
Aviation Safecy Inspec:cr 

!1 

· · a tr~ 
.. 1 centty that thts IS n{.;~ '; 

-~.-.., of the -;rigin<'ll docum ,t 
C.v._,l 

, .. 
', ;,,~,.:\· :~· 

• 



::::::rE.MER!::I 
WDRLDW/OE R/RUNES 

A aJF COMPANY 

May 5, 2000 

Mr. William E. Tak.ala 
Aviation Safety Inspector 
Federal AviaLiuu Awniuistratiou 
Willow Run Airport - East Side 
8900 Book Rd. 
Belleville, Michigan 48111 

Subject: File No. 2000GL230092 

Dear iYir. Takala: 

I am writing regarding the above referenced LOI of April !7, :2000 w·hich 
was received on April 27, 1000 .. 

This LO [ is in regard to your inspection of April !.2. of aircraft N79l FT in which. 
after off load, you discovered that a pallet lock was missing in posirion # !5. 

Mr. Takala. Emery Worldwide Airlines does have a Maintenance Log entry for this aircraft 
on March 10, 2000, in Fort Lauderdale, indicating that there was a loose lock and a 
lock out of position in position # !5 on this aircraft and that corrections were made. 
There are no further Log entries for removal of a lock in this position even on the 
day you conducted your inspection. 

While a missing lock, according to the Douglas DC-8 Maintenance ManuaL is acceptable 
and not a Safety concern., I question why the missing lock you discovered was not 
reported to Emery Worldwide Maintenance so that a Log entry could be made and 
corrective action taken. 

Mr. Takala. we acknowledge that the missing Log entry is a procedural violation and 
we are attempting to find the reason for this omission. However, based on the fact 
that one missing lock is acceptable and not a matter of safety, we respectfully 
request that this Letter of Investigation be closed vvith no action. 

/ 

..__,_,...,.11m Owens 
Director {JLD Management "'I certify that this Is a true~,_. 

~PV of the ori12inal documPnt • 

.. JTEM NO. 





U.S. Depcitment 
of T:cr4FC.-;oction 

Federal Avlcrtlon 
Administration 

A;J:::-il 18, 2000 

FILE #00GL230093 

M~. Ken~ T. -Scott 

OETROIT FLIGHT ST ANDARCS 
DISTRICT OFFICE 

Emery Worldwide Airlines. Inc_ 
. ·One :!l:me::y · -P-1.-a:.a- --
Dayton International Airpo~t 
Vandalia, Ohio 45377 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

VViilow Run ,t.jrport- East Sice 
asc.o SecX R::!. 
Belleviile, lvlichigan 481 ~ ~ 

(Fft~ 
I APo 2- / 
, 11 i) 2Doa I 
I K.r::NT I 

-~---!_§__car-r I 
~! 

Persor-nel of this office are investigating.an occurrence, which i~volved 
the operation of a DCS-71P ai:::-c:::-aft, N997GE, at Dayton, Ohio, on Ma:::-ch 
17, 2000. 

This airc:::-aft was operated from March 17, 2000, ~~til March 30, 2000, 
with nume~ous pilot disc~epancies on the Windshear/GPWS system, with the 
system being placed or- Deferred Maintenance three (3) cirnes. !none 
case, the system was removed f:::-om defe:::-red maintenance when the deferral 
time limit had been reached without being cor::-ect.ly repa:i.red. 'l'he 
Windshear/GPWS syscem was written up on the next flight ~~d placed back 
on deferred maintenance. Operations of this type appear to be contrary 
to Federal Aviation Regulations. 

This letter is to inform you that this matter is ~~der investigation by 
the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) . We would appreciate 
receiving any evidence or stntcmcnts you might oare to make regarding 
this matter within 15 days of receipt of this lette::-. Any discussion or 
written stat:ements furnished by you will be given con.sideration in our 
~nvestigation and any subsequently prescribed sanction or corrective 
action. If we do not hear from you within the specified time, our 
report will be processed without the benefit of your statement. 

Sinear!iily, 

Robert ~- Perk~s 

Aviation Safety Inspector 
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WORLDWIDE RJRLJNES 

A CDF COMPANY 

May 17,2000 

Ivlr. Robert L. Perkins 
FAA FSDO-Detroit 
8800 Beck Road 
Belleville, Michigan 48111 

Dear N.fr. Perkins, 

This letter is in response to your letter dated April 18, 2000, File# OOGL230093. The subject 
matter of that letter was Aircraft N997GE pilot discrepancies on the Windshear System for the 
period March 17, to March 30,2000 

The pilot reports for this period were reviewed on ~.::\ircraft N997GE and no irregularities were 
found in reporting I.A. W. Emery World,vide Airlines Maintenance Reliability Program, our 
M.E. L. Procedures followed I.AW. EWA DC-8 J\.1EL and Procedures followed in EW A 
:Niaintenance Policy and Procedures Manual. 

For better tracking of chronic and repeat items Emery Worldwide Airlines has gone to a two 
Digit ATA Code. Emery feels that this will help us track our repeat and chronic problems more 
efficiently. vVe are al:su :st::tting up a team of specialist through Maintenance Control to work 
repeat a11d chronic discrepancies. 

Please :t1nd attached a copy of the EWA Reliability Manual, Chapter 6, Page # 2 on how repeat 
and chronic problems are handled at Emery Worldwide airlines. 

Emery Worldwide Airlines feels that they were not in violation of any Federal Aviation 
Regulation a..TJ.d with the changes made at Emery you will be able to close this file without any 
further action. 

If you need more information concerning this item please contact me at 

' //,/.>' ~'.. / ·' &E.li 's L J J JJ.:, .. - I> 
Ronald E. Moody / 
Director Quality Assurance 
Emery Worldwide Airlines 
cc: Kent Scott 

Rene Visscher 
T:1omas }A. \Vood 

or 
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April 19, :ao'oo 
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DETROIT FLIGHT STANDARDS 
CISTRIOT OFFICE 

CER'I'IF:I:ED-.~TURN RECEIPT 

FILE #OOG.£2$0095 
i• 

Mr. Kent ·.'T .• Scott 
.... : .. --'-· ::.Emjary. ~gtJ:ii,wJ.P.:~ li:rlines, j:no. 

One Emery .?la:z:a· 
Dayton International Airport 
Vandalia,· ··phio 4:5377 

Oear Mr. $cctt:: 

Willow Run Airport· East Sfda 
8800 Beck Ad. 

APR 2 7 2000 

K~NT T. SCOTT. 

Personnel r;;;.f this offic::e are investisating discrepancies that wera not: p~~P•1"'ly·:r@pat.i~ed on DCS '1.3!' a:i..-c:ra.ft, N7~l.F'I'. 

This aircr~ft was operated in revenue service from January 7, 
2000 1 untfJ.f" March 6, 2000 I with twenty-five (25) pilot discrepandies on the #l and #2 compass systems. 'I'he following parts were.; replaced without correcting the prcblem: eight (8) directional gyros; four (4} RMI's; three (3) compass racks; e~o (~) HSX'a;, an~ ~wQ (2) inst.ument amplitiers. A review of the recoras did not show any alert issued from the reliability department:· ·Operations of this type appear contrary to the Federal Aviation Ragulatio~s. 

This letter is to inform you that this matter is under investigat·ion by the Federal Aviation AO.ministration (FAA) . we w9uld appreciate ree~iving any evidence or statements you might care to make regarding this matter within 15 ciays ··of receipt of this letter. · Any discussion or written statements furnished by you will be given consideration in our investigation and any subsequently prescribed sanction or corrective action. If we do not hear frqm you within the specified time, our report will be· processed without: the benefit of yo\lr statement.. 

Sincerely, 

Robert L. P'erkins 
Aviation sa:ety Inspector 



===='ENIER!:I 
WORLDWIDE RIRUNES 

A Cf1F COMPANY 

Robert Perkins 
Willow Run Airport-East Side 
8800 Beck Rd. 
Bellevilie, Michigan 48111 

Dear Mr. Perkins: 

May 8, 2000 

I am writing in response to your letter dated April 19, 2000 regarding 
N791 FT. In your letter you referenced several discrepancies on the #1 and 
#2 compass systems and the statement that the Reliability Department did 
not show any alerts issued. 

I have reviewed this particular instance and others that seemed to fall into a 
similar pattern. What we have found is MERIT, our computerized tracking 
system, had been set to provide alerts that met our 6 in 1 0 criteria using a 4 
digit AT A coding system. As you pointed out the pilot reports were for both 
the #1 and #2 compass systems, which are coded differently. Also the 
review showed that even though this aircraft had 25 pilot reports they did 
not meet the 6 in 10 criteria that would have required an alert to be issued. 

MERIT has been adjusted to show repeats on a 2 digit AT A code criteria. 
We have also split the fleet up into 4 sections and there now is one 
Reliability Analyst for each of the groups. This should prevent this type of 
chronic maintenance problem from reoccurring. 

Thank you for bringing this to our attention, I am confident this improvement 
in our airline process will prevent future occurrences and provide a faster 
response to our maintenance group. At the time of writing this letter we 
have issued over 12 'Action Notices' indicating to me that this adjustment is 
already working. 

I have determined that our FAA approved Reliability Prooram has been in 
compliance in this regard and request that this action be terminated with no 
action. 



Bruce A. Robbins 
Director of Engineering 

Cc: Kent Scott 
Rene Visscher 
Thomas Wood 





U.S. Department 
of Transportation 

Federal Aviation 
Administration 

May 15,2000 

DETROIT FLIGHT STANDARDS 
DISTRICT OFFICE 

CERTIFIED RETURN-RECEIPT 

File No. 2000GL230114 

Mr. Kent T. Scott 
Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. 
One Emery Plaza 
Dayton International Airport 
Vandalia, Ohio 45377 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

Willow Run Airport - East Side 
8800 Beck Rd. 
Belleville, Michigan 48"1 11 

Personnel of this office are investigating the methods, techniques, and practices used by 

maintenance personnel in Dayton, Ohio (DAY) on May 2, 2000, to perform maintenance 

on the left aileron of an Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. DC-8, N811AL. If the facts are 

as they appear, this action was contrary to the Federal Aviation Regulations. 

This letter is to inform you that this matter is under investigation by the Federal Aviation 

Administration. We would appreciate receiving any evidence or statements you might 

~:tre to make regarding this matter within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this letter. Any 

discussion or written statements by you will be given consideration in our investigation. 

If we do not here from you within the specified time, our report will be forwarded 

without the benefit of your statement. 

Sincerely, 

/'Qc&qeq 
JbiX! !!!Ill@!!! ' .. 

William E Takala 
Aviation Safety Inspector 



WORLDWIDE RIRLINES 

:Mr. W.illiam Takala 
FAAFSDO 

A cnF COMPANY 

Willow Run Airport - East Side 
8800 Beck Rd. 
Belleville, Michigan 48111 

Dear Mr. Takala: 

June 15, 2000 

This letter is in response to your letter of investigation File No. 2000GL230114, dated May 15, 

2000, addressed to J\ilr. Kent Scott, Emery Worldwide Airlines (EWA) President and Chief 

Operating Officer. 

I have attached the formal response from the Director of Line Maintenance in response to your 
alleged concerns of non-compliance of the Federal Aviation Regulations (F ARs ). This response 

substantiates compliance of the F ARs, therefore EWA requests this letter to be closed with no 

action. 

Please call.ifi can be offurther assistance. 

attachments 

cc: David Ungemach 

lc 

Sincerely, 

ffi 1 e-z cp 'I ~CKcl 
Thomas M. Wood 
~~ G])Wz.c~:a-r. El~ e~ 



Interoffice Memo 

Date: 06/06/2000 

To: TomWood 

From: David Ungemach 

RE: LOI File # 2000GL23114 

Tom 

I am responding to the letter of investigation File # 2000GL230 114 Dared May 

15,2000. 

Aircraft N811AL located in Dayton OH, Was under inspection by the line 

maintenance department. During this inspection a member from the FAA 

identified and advised Don Vagus a supervisor on the Dayton line of a defect with 

the Aileron on that Aircraft. The inspector Pointed out a small dent in the trailing 

edge of this flight control.. Don Vagus instructed a mechanic to straighten the dent 

and measure the area for possible SRM relief. 1he mechanic did so and the damage 

was determined to be out of allowable limits. This control surface was replaced as 

required and done so per approved pror:ednres. I have found no reason or fault 

-with the maintenance procedure taken and consider this issue closed. See attached 

documents. 

If you have further questions please contact me. 

g;tdy~ < 

Directort5f11ne Maintenance. 

06/06/2000 Confidential 



To: Ben Brauchler 

From: Don Vagus 

Subject: N811AL ramp Inspection 

Date: 2 June 

I was called to N811AL because a FAA inspector had some questions 

about the left aileron trailing edge. When I arrived at the aircraft the aileron 

was pointed out as the trailing edge between the tab and out board end of 

the inboard aileron was bent at a slight up ward angle. As this is a small 

area of about 8 inches of trailing edge in which the very inboard comer was 

bent. I asked a mechanic ( James Paschall ) to go and try and straighten the 

trailing edge to assess the damage. He reported back, that the skin was 

cracked in the center ofthe radius approximately .125 inch. At that time the 

job was turned over to sheet metal where the proper SRM repair was 

accomplished . 
Don Vagus 



U.S. Department 
of Transportation 

Federal Aviation 
Administration 

May 15,2000 

~ \./ 
. \j' 

DETROIT FLIGHT STANDARDS .. .CJ 
DISTRICT OFFICE j v 

CERTIFIED RETURN-RECEIPT 

Donald H. Vagus 
7086 Sandalview Drive 
Huber Heights, Ohio 45424 

Dear .Mr. Vagus: 

Willow Run Airport - East Side 
8800 Beck Rd. 
Belleville, Michigan 48111 

Personnel of this office are investigating the methods, techniques, and practices used to 

perform maintenance on an Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. DC-8, N811AL, on May 2, 

2000. If the facts are as they appear, this action was contrary to the Federal Aviation 

Regulations. 

This letter is to inform you that this matter is under investigation by the Federal Aviation 

Administration. We would appreciate receiving any evidence or statements you might 

care to make regarding this matter within ten (10) days of receipt of this letter. Any 

discussion or written statements by you will be given consideration in our investigation. 

If you choose Lu :submit a written statement, it should contain all pertinent facts and 

mitigating or extenuating circumstances which you believe may have a bearing on this 

matter. If we do not here from you within the specified time, our report will be 

forwarded without the benefit uf your iu.put. 

Sincerely, 

~iY·C111 f.f? c 

William E. Takala 
Aviation Safety Inspector 

Enclosure: Privacy Act Notice 



U.S. Department 
of Transportation 

Federal Aviation 
Administration 

May 15,2000 

DETROIT FLIGHT STANDARDS 
DISTRICT OFFICE 

CERTIFIED RETURN-RECEIPT 

FILE NO. 2000GL230113 

James W. Paschall 

Paris, TN 38242 

Dear Mr. Paschall: 

Willow Run Airport - East Side 
8800 Beck Rd. 
Belleville, Michigan 48111 

Personnel of this office are investigating the methods, techniques, and practices used to 

perform maintenance on an Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. DC-8, N811AL, on May 2, 

2000. If the facts are as they appear, this action was contrary to the Federal Aviation 

Regulations. 

This letter is to inform you that this matter is under investigation by the Federal Aviation 

Administration. We would appreciate receiving any evidence or statements you might 

care to make regarding this matter within ten (10) days of receipt of this letter. Any 

discussion or written statements by you will be given consideration in our investigation. 

If you choose to submit a written statement, it should contain all pertinent facts and 

mitigating or extenuating circumstan~e~ which you believe may have a bearing on this 

matter. If we do not here from you within the specified time, our report will be 

forwarded without the benefit of your input. 

Sincerely, 

$l 'l!filftSa I a e 
William E. Takala 
Aviation Safety Inspector 

Enclosure: Privacy Act Notice 





U.S. Department 
of Transportation 

Federal Aviation 
Administration 

May 15,2000 

DETROIT FLIGHT STANDARDS 
DISTRICT OFFICE 

CERTIFIED RETURN-RECEIPT 

File No. 2000GL230115 

Mr. Kent T. Scott 
Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. 
One Emery Plaza 
Dayton International Airport 
Vandalia, Ohio 45377 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

Willow Run Airport - East Sice 
8800 Beck Rd. 
Belleville. Michigan 48111 

RECEIVED 
MAY 31 2000 

! KENTT. SCOTT 
······ ---- ..... 

Personnel of this office are investigating the deactivation of the #3 and #4 alternate fuel 
quantity in accordance with the DC-8 Minimum Equipment List (MEL) 28-11 of an 
Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. DC-8, N811AL, as encountered on May 2, 2000. If the 
facts are as they appear, this action was contrary to the Federal Aviation Regulations. 

This letter is to inform you that this matter is under investigation by the Federal Aviation 
Administration. We would appreciate receiving any evidence or statements you might 
care to make regarding this matter within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this letter. Any 
discussion or written statements by you ~ill be given consideration in our investigation. 
If we do not here from you within the specified tiine, our report wi11 be forwarded 
without the benefit of your statement. 

Sincerely, 

William E Takala 
Aviation Safety Inspector 



WORLDWIDE RIRLJNES 
A cnF COMPANY 

June 12, 2000 

William E Takala 
Aviation Safety Inspector 
Detroit Flight Standards 

District Office 

Dear .Nlr. Takala: 

Upon investigation of File No. 200001230115, the deactivation ofthe #3 and #4 

alternate fuel quantity per NIEL 28-11, the following facts have been found. Gorge Kuper 

initiated DMI 8009153-6450 and 8009154-6451 in PDX on May 1, 2000. Mr. Kuper 

indicated that npon maintenance departing the aircraft all affected circuit breakers for the 

mentioned DMI' s were pulled as required by step 5 of the maintenance procedure section 

of the DC-8 MEL 28-11. I could only speculate as to who may have reset the circuit 

breakers between the flight from PDX to the out bound departure in Dayton on May 2, 

2000. 

The Director of Maintenance has required me to issue a broadcast to all maintenance 

stations, which will request maintenance to exceed the NIEL procedures of just pulling 

the circuit breakers to pull and collar them to enhance the crews awareness of deactivated 

systems. Maintenance will also brief the crew~ of the hazards of reactivating an 

inoperative system prior to DMI' s being cleared. 

I will be glad to assist you with any additional question~ you may have in regards to this 

investigation. 

Sincerely, 

Rob Northup 
Line Maintenance 





U.S. Deportment 
of Transportation 

Federal Aviation 
Admtntstrotton 

May 15,2000 

DETROIT FUGHT STANDARDS 
DISTFliCT OFFICE 

CERTIFIED RETURN ·RECEIPT 

File No. 2000GL230116 

Ivlr. Kent T. Scott 
Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. 
One Emery Plaza 
Dayton International Airport 
Vandalia, Ohio 45377 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

W!llcw Run Airport - East Sica 
8800 Seck Rd. 
Belleville, Mld;igan 48~ 11 

RECEIVED 
MAY 31 2000 

. KENT T. SCOTT -··---.- ... __ -

Personnel of this office are investigating the lack of reporting the Mechanicai Reliability 
Report (MRR) and/or Service Difficult Report (SDR) on an Emery Worldwide Airlines, 
Inc. DC-8, N961R. This matter was encountered at Tennessee Technical Services, LLC 
(CRS #T64R1640) on March 30. 2000. If the facts are as they appear. this action was 
contrary to the Federal Aviation Regulations. 

This le-tter is to inform yon th::!t this m~tte.r is nnrler inve..stigMion by the Fe.cle.ral A viatinn 

Administration. We would appreciate receiving any evidence or statements you might 
care to make regarding this matter within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this letter. Any 
discussion or written statements by you will be given consideration in our investigation. 
If we do not here from you within the specified time, our report will be forwarded 
without the benefit of your statement 

Sincerely, 

a< ,,~e"' 
William E .Takala 
Aviation Safety Inspector 

.. 



WORLDWIDE RIRUNES 
A CflF COMPANY 

June 15, 2000 

ivfr. William E. Takala 
Aviation Safety Inspector 
Willow Run Airport - East Side 
8800 Beck Rd. 
Belleville, Michigan 48111 

Dear Mr. Taka1a 

.. 

In response to your letter, File No. 2000GL230116, Emery Worldvvide Airlines is in 
compliance with the federal Aviation Regulations, and Emery's Maintenance Policy and 

Procedures concerning the reporting of the Mechanical Reliability Report (MRR) and/or 
Service Difficulty Report (SDR). 

If you have any further questions please contact Mr. Harold Camden, Emery Worldwide 
Airlines', Principle Maintenance Inspector, at the Cincinatti Flight Standards District 
Office. 

Sincerely, 

~jii( 
Charles R. Peck 
Manager of Reliability 

Cc: Harold Camden 
Bruce Robbins 
Thomas Wood 





U.S. Depcrtment 
of Transportation 

Federal Aviation 
Administration 

May 15,2000 

DETROIT FLIGHT STANDARDS 
DISTRICT OFFICE 

CERTIFIED RETURN-RECEIPT 

File No. 2000GL230117 

Mr. Kent T. Scott 
Eme1;y Worldwide Airlines, Inc. 

One Emery Plaza 
Dayton International Airport 
Vandalia, Ohio 45377 · 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

1 OyyL L-~~d 
~\)~~ 
Willow Run Airport - East Side 
8800 Beck Rd. 
Belleville, Michigan 48111 

RECEIVED 
MAY 31 2000 

· K~_NI._I__SCOTT -·---.... 

Personnel of this office are investigating the classification of Major Repair and/or Major 

Alteration in accordance with the Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. Maintenance Policy 

& Procedure Manual. If the facts are as they appear, this action was contrary to the 

Federal Aviation Regulations. 

This letter is to inform you that this matter is under investigation by the Federal Aviation 

Administration. We would appreciate receiving any evidence or statements you might 

care to make regarding this matter within fifteen ( 15) days of receipt of this letter. Any 

discussion or written statements by you will be given consideration in our investigation. 

If we do not here from you within the specified time, our report will be forwarded 

without the benefit of your statement. 

Sincerely, 

6 o:-Sle 1 < 

William E Takala 
Aviation Safety Inspector 



WORLDWIDE RIRLINES 
A cnF COMPANY 

Mr. William Takala 
FAA FSDO 
Willow Run Airport - East Side 
8800 Beck Rd. 
Belleville, Michigan 48111 

Dear Mr. Takala: 

June 16, 2000 

This letter is in response to your letter of investigation File No. 2000GL230117, dated 
May 15, 2000, addressed to Mr. Kent Scott, Emery Worldwide Airlines (EWA) President 
and Chief Operating Officer. 

Your letter suggests that EWA is not in compliance with Part 43 Appendix A or B, it is 
unclear which. In either case, EWA's Maintenance Policy and Procedures Manual 
Chapter 4, page 143 clearly indicates to all that Part 43 Appendix A must be complied 
with in the determination of Major/Minor repair or alteration. Part 43 Appendix B 
indicates the method of recording Major alterations. EWA, In the course of developing 
and implementing any Engineering Order (EO) complies with Part 43 Appendix B, (b) 1, 
2, 3, and 4. 

If you have any further questions, please contact Mr. Harold Camden, EWA FAA 
Principal Maintenance Inspector, at the Cincinnati Flight Standards District Office. 

This response substantiates compliance of the FARs, therefore EWA requests this 
letter to be closed with no action. 

attachment 

cc: Rene' Visscher 
Thomas Wood 
Harold Camden 

~. 
~ 

Bruce A Robbins 
Director of Engineering 

I 





U.S. Department 
of Transportation 

Federal Aviation 
Administration 

May 15,2000 

DETROIT FLIGHT STANDARDS 
DISTRICT OFFICE 

CERTIFIED RETURN-RECEIPT 

File No. 2000GL230118 

Mr. Kent T. Scott 
Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. 
One Emery Plaza 
Dayton International Airport 
Vandalia, Ohio 45377 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

Willow Run Airport - East Side 
8800 Beck Rd. 
Belleville, Michigan 48111 

RECEIVED 
MAY 31 2000 

KENT T. SCOTT ------·-------·-·· 

Personnel of this office are investigating the procedures contained in the Emery 
Worldwide Airlines, Inc .. Maintenance Policy & Procedure Manual to accomplish 
Company Form ME065 on each "B" check. If the facts are as they appear, this action 
was contrary to the Federal Aviation Regulations. 

( 

This letter is to inform you that this matter is under investigation by the Federal Aviation 
Administration. We would appreciate receiving any evidence or statements you might 
c:m~ tn make regarding this matter within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this letter. Any 
discussion or written statements by you will be given consideration in our investigation. 
If we do not here from you within the specified time, our report will be forwarded 
without the benefit of your statement. 

Sincerely, 

~ Iii L1 A 1 f_. SdiCl.lll!!!l 

William E Takala 
Aviation Safety Inspector 



WORLDWIDE RIRLINE!!i 
A CnF COMPANY 

Mr. William Taka Ia 
FAA FSDO 
Willow Run Airport - East Side 
8800 Beck Rd. 
Belleville, Michigan 48111 

Dear Mr. Takala: 

June 16, 2000 

This letter is in response to your letter of investigation File No. 2000GL230118, dated 
May 15, 2000, addressed to Mr. Kent Scott, Emery Worldwide Airlines (EWA) President 
and Chief Operating Officer. 

The EWA Form ME065 is a manual audit form, therefore I fail to see how the 
requirement for a maintenance facility to complete an audit is contrary to the FARs. 
You give no FAR as a reference and no indication of how this may be contrary to the 
FARs. This policy is implemented to ensure that the "B" Check performed was done 
per the latest revision of the I PM. I feel this is not only compliant with the FARs but is a 
sound and proactive measure. 

If you have any further questions, please contact Mr. Harold Camden, EWA FAA 
Principal Maintenance Inspector at the Cincinnati Flight Standards District Office. 

This response substantiates compliance of the FARs, therefore EWA requests this 
letter to be closed with no action. 

attachment 

cc: Rene' Visscher 
Thomas Wood 
Harold Camden 

Sincerely, 

Bruce A Robbins 
Director of Engineering 






